a management decision to reschedule an employee to work during a 

vacation forces such employee to lose a deposit or a non-refundable 

reservation, the Executive Director, in his/her discretion, may 

approve a make whole payment up to 1/2 the cost of the reservation, 

but not to exceed the sum of three hundred and twenty-five ($325.00) 

dollars.                         

Section 7 – 

The Union may submit to the Executive Director for approval a 

suggested plan for vacation preference.  The parties shall meet 

and discuss the same, but the decision of the Executive Director

[...]

incentive to which individual employees in the listed positions are 

entitled, and which amounts would therefore be added to weekly 

salaries set forth in said schedule.                 

Section 2 - License Incentive Program: 

a. The aggregate annual license incentive pay for any person 

shall not exceed two thousand eight hundred ($2800.00) dollars, 

until the Department’s license incentive budget is depleted. 

Effective July 1, 2003, the State certification Collection System 

License is recognized for license incentive purposes at two hundred 

dollars ($200.00) per grade.  

Effective July 1, 2004, license incentive is $220 per grade.

[...]

This incentive will only be given for degrees in 

Environmental Science, Chemistry, Biology, or Engineering.  If any 

of the above positions have an Operators license, it shall be added 

to degree grades subject to maximum under subparagraph a. hereof. 

No employee will exceed the cap of one thousand seven hundred dollars 

($1,700.00); Two Thousand One Hundred Dollars for July 1, 2004; Two 

Thousand Two Hundred Dollars for July 1, 2005; and Two Thousand 

Three Hundred Dollars for July 1, 2006.  In addition, any personnel 

covered by this bargaining unit who has an EIT Certificate (Engineer